/

2015 032371

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

“I affirm under the Penalties for Perjury, that | have taken reasonable

Care to redact each social security number in this document,

RECORDING REQUESTED BY & Unless required by law”
RETURN TO:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. %&WM

ATTN: HOME RETENTION

DlVISI'ON ”n (‘470[[010/

1802 Ridge Parkway, Suite 100
Broomfield, CO 80021

j

Prepared by: Joni Garcia |
BANK OF AMERI(C .
11802 Ridge Park :  Document 1s
Broomfield, CO ¢

6935997777 NOT OFFICIAL!

1-855-453-0974

This Document is the property of

———  the Lake County Recorder!
GRANTOR(S): Pamela Montgomery and Clarence M Brooks
GRANTORS ADDRES 2262 Hendricks St ral’y., IN 46404
GRANTEE: Bank Of America, N.A.

GRANTEES ADDRESS: 802 Ridge Parkway Ste. 100, Broomidi€ld, CO|80021
PREV. REC. INFO: 1/19/1995 Inst: 93u!(

APN:

7 3@
<, W

/ﬁ:OanL/ 886 §

£



Investor Loan # 7611089

After Recording Return To:

Bank of America, N.A.

11802 Ridge Parkway, Ste 100 HRM
Home Retention

Broomfield, CO 80021

This document was prepared by Bank of America, N.A.

Borrower {"
Lender or Sé € eng ank Brica,"N
Date of first- ortig Of e d " and Note

i, 1| recorded on

("Note"):
the \QIIY AOER'S A7 PDocument No.

becomes necessa

O A0TSR

Bank of America, N.A. (revised July 2, 2013)




Important Disclosures: The Department of Veterans Affairs (VA) requires that Lender
provide you with information designed to help you understand the modified mortgage
terms that are being offered to you. Lender is required to provide you with clear and
understandable written information about the terms, costs, and risks of the modified
mortgage in a timely manner to enable Borrower to make informed decisions. This
information is included below. Please read it carefully.

If my representations in Section 1 below continue to be true in all material respects,
then this Department of Veterans Affairs (VA) Modification Agreement (“Agreement”)
will, as set forth in Section 3 below, amend and supplement (1) the Mortgage on the
Property and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together,
as they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the “Loan Documents.”
Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined here have the meaning given
to them in the Loan Documents. If there is more than one borrower or mortgagor
executing this document, each is referred to as “l.” Words signifying the singular (such
as “I") shall include the plural {such as “we”) and vice versa where appropriate.

This Agreement will not take effect unless the preconditions set forth in Section 2
below have been satisfied.

1. My Representations. | certify, represent to Lender, and agree as follows:

h “Dédiikiénit is

B. | y s).
‘NOTGFITCIAT.

C. in_default under the Loan Documents. My deiault the Loan

il e sUkexicirom em barifigBie ( (Piriossefingomé or (2) increase in
ving.&xpen
19 exP'¥fie Lake County Recorder!

D. srrently have sufficient income to support the financial obligations under the
an Documents, as modified by this’Agreement.

E. ave provided documentation for all income| that | receive (although | am not
juired, to disclose child support or alimeny; unless 1 chose to rely on such
ome when requesting to a loan modification).

F. der penalty perjury, all documents and information | have provided to
nder in lection with this Agreen are true and correct.

2. Acknowledgements and Pre to Modification. | understand and
acknowledge that:

A to the Modificatio. ) below, if

rmines that -‘ y ove are no
d correct, i d and this
>rminate. rights and

ded by the Lod

Bank of America, N.A. (revised July 2, 2013)




B. The Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (1) Lender
approves this Agreement and (2) the Modification Effective Date (as defined
in Section 3 below) has occurred. In addition, Lender will not be obligated to
modify the Loan Documents if | fail to meet any of the requirements under this
Agreement.

3. The Modification. If all of my representations in Section 1 above continue to be
true in all material respects and all preconditions to the modification set forth in
Section 2 above have been met, the Loan Documents will automatically become
modified on May 1, 2015 (the "Modification Effective Date") and all unpaid late
charges that remain unpaid will be waived. If | have failed to make any payments
that are a precondition to this modification, this modification will not take effect.

A. The new Maturity Date will be May 1, 2026.

B. The modified principal balance of my Note may include amounts and
arrearages (including unpaid and deferred interest, foreclosure legal fees and
costs, escrow items, and other costs, but excluding unpaid late charges and
administrative fees, collectively, “Unpaid Amounts”} less any amounts paid to
Lender but not previously credited to my Loan. The new principal balance of
my Note will be $37 423.76 (the “New Principal Balance”) By agreeing to add

2d Unpaid
est based on the, interest under this
A3 GRLARREL: ntnl\Sa\ € 2id interest
st ot happen
Nﬁ'i‘ OFFTETAL!

’.[Ph;sl})mumem mayhave m edthirdpéity fees or charges
hat were no edqbefore we ¢ Ic fd Amou f so, these
:s and cht’b W‘;‘:&: %X ﬁg?pﬁement under "Fees and
iarges.” These fees and charges will not accrue interest or late fees. You
1y pay thesefees s at any time. If not iously paid, you must
y these jees_and chargesmatithe carliest of (1) thepdate you sell or transfer
interest in the Property, (2) the date you pay the entire New Principal

lance;, or (3)the Maturity Date.
C. arest at the fixed rate of 4.250% will begin to accrue on the New Principal
lance as“eof April 1, 2015 and my first new monthly payment on the New
ncipahBalance will be_due on May. 1, 2015. My _fully amortizing payment

1edule for the modified Loan i

Bank of America, N.A. (revised July 2, 2013)



Years|interest| Monthly | Estimated Total Payment | Number
Rate | Principal Monthly Monthly |Begins On of
and Escrow Payment* Monthly
Interest Payment Payments
Payment [ Amount*
Amount
1-11 [4.250% [$353.33 [$155.12, $508.45, May 1, 133
may adjust |may adjust [2015
periodically |periodically

*The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with
applicable law. Therefore, my total monthly payment may change accordingly.

The terms in this section. supersede any provisions to the contrary in the Loan
Documents, including (but not limited to) provisions for an adjustable- or
step-interest rate.

D. 1 will be in Default if | do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as

modified by this Agreement.

E. 1e event of

* P ocimieners :
P N ORETCTRTY
Lender to attach an Exhipit A to this loan mc which will
h_ Dmplmtrdso pfﬁp&iﬁli}bfﬂﬁ riginal security
iment |red by a County Clerk's
ice to allg:]/vg cordun% ﬂljﬁainiw]#ﬁegeco g ‘becomes necessary for
nder.

B. personsicir theirmauthorized representative(s)who signed| the Loan
cuments have signed this Agreement, unless (1) a borrower or co-borrower
deceas (2). the borrower and co-borrower ar d and the property
s been transferred to one spouse in the divorce decree, meaning that the
ouse who no longer has an interest in the property need nat sign this
reement (although the non-sign spougse may continue to held liable
the obiigaiion under iiie Loan Documents); or.(3) Lender has waived this
juirement in writing. ement may be executed in separate

nterparts, each of which; ed an original.

C. eement superses @izany modification, forbearance, trial

n payment pl plan that | previc ntered into

Bank of America, N.A. (revised July 2, 2013)




Bank of America, N.A. (revised July 2, 2013)

| will comply, except to the extent that they are modified by this Agreement,
with all covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Loan Documents,
including my agreement to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums,
assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments, the amount of
which may periodically change over the term of my Loan.

The Loan Documents are composed of duly valid, binding agreements,
enforceable in accordance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.

All terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified
by this Agreement, remain in full force and effect. Nothing in this Agreement
shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in
part of the obligations contained in the Loan Documents. Except as otherwise
specifically provided in, and as expressly modified by, this Agreement, Lender
and | will be bound by, and will comply with, all of the terms and conditions of
the Loan Documents.

On and after the Modification Effective Date, and notwithstanding any other
provision of the Loan Documents, if all or any part of the Property or any
interest in it is sold or transferred without Lender’'s prior written consent,
Lender may, at |ts option, require immediate payment in full of all sums

s option if

- DECHIERED . s cpten
NOEOERICIAL oo

il sums secured by the Mortgage. If | fail to pa, Ms prior to
Tains dohbne patvenilerad i pinugRe Bl répfedics permitted by

‘°rtgagetﬁ@ LHKECHURLY RECGPAL

and after the Modification Effective Date, Lender will allow the transfer and

sumption of ‘the | ling this Agreemer as permitted under
dlicable qguidelinesmExceptyas noiednhergin, thispAgreement may not be
signed to, or assumed by, a buyer or transferee of the Property

and aftenthe Modification Effective Date, any provision in the Note (or in
¢ addendum or'amendment to the Note) that allowed for the assessment of
enalty forfull or partial prepayment of the Note, is null and voic

S

/NDIANR,




J. I will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or
similar title insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are
necessary or required by Lenders procedures to ensure that the modified
mortgage loan is in first-lien position and/or is fully enforceable upon
modification. Under any circumstance and not withstanding anything else to
the contrary in this Agreement, if Lender does not receive such title
endorsement(s), title insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s),
the terms of this Agreement will not become effective on the Modification
Effective Date and the Agreement will be null and void.

K. I will execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary either to
(1) consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement or (2) correct the
terms and conditions of this Agreement if an error is detected after execution
of this Agreement. Lender may declare this Agreement void and of no legal
effect upon notice of such error. If | sign a corrected Agreement, Lender will
provide a copy of such Agreement to me. If | elect not to sign such corrected
Agreement, at Lender’s sole option, (x) the terms of the original Loan
Documents shall continue in full force and effect and (y) the terms of the
original Loan Documents will not be modified by this Agreement.

L. i ' ' [inf At not limited
2 lelepnone numgers Socla ber, credit
n n&n‘l ation, and
I n rstand and
Ne‘f’bé’l“‘ FRCH Ma' ns of this
any

ment by Lender to ( overnment ent|ty tﬁat _ender; (2)
snl)locmnamt o sér s o) guarantees, or

ervices my first-li rs rd|na ¥ mortgags. loan(s); (3)
npanies t eff@k Lﬁ@r“ﬂ Kéﬁ?gfjf%ns investor or|guarantor;

d (4) any HUD certified housing counseling agency.

M. Ny document relatedsto thegloan Deecuments andfomthis Agreement is lost,
splaced, misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and orrect terms and
nditions of the loan as modified, or is otherwise missingl will comply with

nder's request to execute, acknowledge, initial and aellver to llender any
cumentation Lender deems necessary. |f the original promissory note is
laced, Yender/ hereby indemnifies “me against any loss associated with a
manden thesoriginal note. All doeumenits that Lender requests of me under
3 subsection shall be referr. o as the "Documents." | will deliver the
cuments within ten (10 o} 2l receive Lender's written request for
uch replacement.

Bank of America, N.A. (revised July 2, 2013)




In Witness Whereof, the Lender and | have executed this Agreement.
(Signatures must be signed exactly as printed, original signature required, no
photocopies accepte : '/

@mlzi’f’l/( 2N |

Pamela Montgomery
(Must Be Signed Exactty As Pringed)

H-9- 205

MM/DD/YYYY '/

Clarence M Brooks I
(Must Be Signed Exactly As Printed)

MM/DD/YYYY

[Space below this line for Acknowledgement]

STATE OF Indiana.
COUNTY OF loke

() S

on theT" %1 ANQCHINENREAR =/
Notary Pt
porsoratly kroun o mINFOIR WDEAINRAS: BA Hisk.c -
person(s) S€ e(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrumen, as
acknowledget ,ﬁmhamnmttﬁmmpﬂﬁyh@ﬁ eira
capacity(ies), and tha is/ imsi ( ' ent, the
entity upon behalf of mﬁ Jﬁ‘%@s%%@?’ggg gg&@%#wéem:trument.
WI?NESE 1y hand a,nq,)official seal.

’_L—[‘ A «m/g_ {otary Signature
‘/ﬁ7€n@< a NG Notary Public Printed Nz se Se:

— 7
LOIBC &)Olq Notary Public Commission Expiration Date

Bank of America, N.A. (revised July 2, 2013)

k )
to be the

orized

srson(s), or

)]

y (0§
»*
(JTTY1I

(/) ""

LR

N

7



DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

*************************************************************************************************

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Bank of America, N.A,, for itself or as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans
Servicing, LP
By: Urban Settlement Services, LLC, its attorney in fact

By: y m Dated: MAY 0 7 | 2015
é 4

Name: SHIRLEY MOORE
Title :
"' ASSISTANTSECRETARY

[Space below this line for Acknowledgement]
ny |

STATE O

COUNTY “ Pocament is

On z‘d‘ ” i Bra \ noto
Notary Pl o5 TN AoARd
Assistant tary of Urban Settlement Serwces LLC. attorney |r ot ink of

America, Ebvis) ] oot isdila etp me actory

evidence) 16 bedthe p to the within instrument
and ackn( ledged to %\?fmeqﬁww&ﬁ§ ifh his/her/th
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their S|gnature ) on the instrument the

person(s), of entity upconbehalf of which the pe ) acted ted the instrument.
WITNESS yhar and cificial se:

e

N lotary Signature
Brandon Tatsuo Iwamoto lotary Public Printad Name Please Seal Here
: f‘/‘ Notary Public Commissici Expiration Date

/

Bank of America, N.A. (revised July 2, 2013) 8




Exhibit A
Legal Description

of _[;_;\R‘f in the county of LAKE ang
State of lndiana, 1o wit;

LOTS 24, 25 AND 26, BLOCK 4, D, GLUECK'S SUBDIVISION, IN THE CITY OF
GARY, AS SHOWN IN PLAT BOOK 14, PAGE 7, IN LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA,




